## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

# Air Agency Certificate

Number 6E0Y809D

This certificate is issued to

GE AVIO S.r.l. - Stabilimento di Brindisi

whose business address is Via Angelo Titi, 16-20 72100 Brindisi

upon finding that its organization complies in all respects with the requirements of the Federal Aviation Regulations relating to the establishment of an Air Agency, and is empowered to operate an approved REPAIR STATION

with the following ratings:

LIMITED ENGINE LIMITED ACCESSORIES

This certificate, unless canceled, suspended, or revoked, shall continue in effect until July 31, 2025

By direction of the Administrator

Date issued:

June 26, 2020

John Y. Chen Digitally signed by John Y. Chen Date: 2023.07.19 08:52:47 - 04'00'

FOR Nicholas Tsokris, Manager, New York IFO

This Certificate is not Transferable, and any major change in the basic facilities, or in the location thereof, shall be immediately reported to the appropriate regional office of the federal aviation administration

# Operations Specifications

#### Table of Contents

#### Part A

	HQ CONTROL DATE	EFFECTIVE DATE	AMENDMENT NUMBER
001 Issuance and Applicability	05/06/2022	07/11/2023	1
002 Definitions and Abbreviations	12/14/2017	07/21/2020	0
003 Ratings and Limitations	04/03/2017	07/11/2023	1
004 Summary of Special Authorizations and Limitations	09/23/1998	07/21/2020	0
007 Designated Persons	09/08/2021	07/11/2023	1
025 Electronic/Digital Recordkeeping System, Electronic/Digital Signature, and Electronic Media	04/03/2017	07/21/2020	0
Ratings for Repair Stations Located Outside the United 060 States Under a Bilateral Aviation Safety Agreement with Maintenance Provisions	06/07/2018	07/21/2020	0

Certificate No.: 6E0Y809D

#### Operations Specifications

#### A001 . Issuance and Applicability

HQ Control: 05/06/2022

Certificate No.: 6E0Y809D

HQ Revision: 05f

a. These operations specifications are issued to GE AVIO S.r.l. Stabilimento di Brindisi, a Repair Station located outside the United States, pursuant to 14 CFR Part 145, § 145.53(a). The repair station certificate holder shall conduct operations in accordance with 14 CFR Part 145 and these operations specifications.

The certificate holder's address:

Fixed Location: Via Angelo Titi 16-20 Brindisi 72100 Italy

- b. The holder of these operations specifications is the holder of certificate number 6E0Y809D and shall hereafter be referred to as the "certificate holder".
- c. These operations specifications are issued as part of this repair station certificate and are in effect as of the date approval is effective. This certificate and these operations specifications shall remain in effect until the expiration date on the issued certificate for a repair station that is located outside the United States unless previously surrendered, suspended, or revoked.
- d. The repair station specified on these operations specifications performs maintenance and/or an alteration of aircraft and/or aeronautical products under a Bilateral Aviation Safety Agreement (BASA).
- e. The certificate holder is authorized to use only the business name which appears on the certificate to conduct the operations described in subparagraph a.

#### Operations Specifications

1. Issued by the Federal Aviation Administration.

2. These Operations Specifications are approved by direction of the Administrator.



Digitally signed by David F. Daub, Principal Maintenance Inspector (FS59) [1] EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/11/2023, [2] AMENDMENT #: 1 DATE: 2023.07.11 12:34:13 -05:00

Riccardo Procacci, V.P. & CEO

Date

Certificate No.: 6E0Y809D

#### Operations Specifications

A003. Ratings and Limitations

HQ Control: 04/03/2017

HQ Revision:

01a

The certificate holder is authorized the following Ratings and/or Limitations:

#### **Class Ratings**

None authorized

### Limited Ratings

Rating

Manufacturer

Make/Model

Limitations

Any other purpose for which the FAA finds the applicant's request is appropriate

as amended.

From the Capability List, From the Capability List, None

as amended.

#### Limited Ratings - Specialized Services

Rating

**Specifications** 

Limitations

Certificate No.: 6E0Y809D

None Authorized

See Paragraph A060 for EASA Ratings. EASA Certificate Number: IT.145.0409

Dated: Dec. 16, 2019

Rev. 0

#### Operations Specifications

1. Issued by the Federal Aviation Administration.

2. These Operations Specifications are approved by direction of the Administrator.



Digitally signed by David F. Daub, Principal Maintenance Inspector (FS59) [1] EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/11/2023, [2] AMENDMENT #: 1 DATE: 2023.07.11 12:34:19 -05:00

3.	I hereby	accept and r	eceive the	e Operations	Specifica	tions in thi	is paragraph.
ı		Á		_			
STATE OF THE PARTY	1		il A	8	- Magain		
1	L.	1/~	11/	Qu-			
-		Salar					

Riccardo Procacci, V.P. & CEO

Date

Certificate No.: 6E0Y809D

#### Operations Specifications

#### A007 . Designated Persons

HQ Control: 09/08/2021

HQ Revision:

03a

a. The personnel listed in the following table are designated to officially apply for and receive operations specifications for the certificate holder indicated below.

Table 1 - Designated Persons to Apply for and Receive Authorizations

Title	Name	Parts Authorized	Email Address
FAA Accountable Manager, 145 / V.P. & CEO	Procacci, Riccardo	A	riccardo.procacci@avioaero.it
Quality Manager	Pappalepore, Francesco	A	francesco.pappalepore@avioaero.it

b. The following personnel listed in Table 2 are designated by the certificate holder to receive Information for Operators (InFO) messages for the certificate holder as indicated below. A receipt for the information by an operator or person is not required.

Table 2 - Designated to Receive InFO Messages

Name	Email Address	Telephone No.	Type of Information to Receive
Francesco Pappalepore	Francesco.pappalepore@avioaero.it	+39-0831-556450 mobile	ALL

- 1. Issued by the Federal Aviation Administration.
- 2. These Operations Specifications are approved by direction of the Administrator.



Digitally signed by David F. Daub, Principal Maintenance Inspector (FS59) [1] EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/11/2023, [2] AMENDMENT #: 1 DATE: 2023.07.11 12:34:24 -05:00

Thereby accept and receive the Operations Specific	ations in this paragraph.
Riccardo Procacci, V.P. & CEO	Date